

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES)
TRADING COMMISSION and)
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF)
SECURITIES *ex rel.* IRVING L.)
FAUGHT,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 09-CV-1284 (DLR)

PRESTIGE VENTURES CORP., a)
Panamanian corporation, FEDERATED)
MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC., a Texas)
corporation, KENNETH WAYNE LEE,)
an individual, and SIMON YANG (a/k/a)
XIAO YANG a/k/a SIMON CHEN), an)
individual,)

Defendants; and)

SHEILA M. LEE, an individual, DAVID)
A. LEE, an individual, and DARREN)
LEE, an individual,)

Relief Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Respectfully submitted,

James H. Holl, III, Chief Trial Attorney
Attorney for the Plaintiff,
U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission

Terra Shamas Bonnell, OBA #20838
Patricia A. Labarthe, OBA #10391
Attorneys for the Plaintiff,
Oklahoma Department of Securities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

 A. The Parties 2

 B. Federated and Prestige Were a Common Enterprise 5

 C. Defendants Fraudulently Solicited Pool Participants 6

 D. The Prestige Enterprise and Lee Lost Funds Trading and Misappropriated Funds 13

 E. Defendants Used False Statements to Conceal Misappropriation and Trading Losses
 15

 F. Relief Defendants Received Ill-Gotten Gains 17

 G. Relief Defendants Provided No Services to the Prestige Enterprise 18

III. ARGUMENT 20

 A. Summary Judgment Standard of Review 20

 B. Defendants Committed Fraud in Connection with Futures in Violation of Sections
 4b(a)(2)(i)-(iii) and 4b(a)(1)(A)-(C) of the Act 21

 (1) Fraudulent Solicitation by Misrepresentations and Omissions 22

 a) Defendants Made Misrepresentations and Omissions to Customers 22

 b) Defendants Acted with Scienter 24

 c) Defendants' Misrepresentations and Omissions Were Material 25

 (2) Fraud by Misappropriation 26

 (3) Fraud by Issuing False Account Statements to Customers 26

 C. Federated and Prestige Committed Fraud as Commodity Pool Operators, and Lee and
 Yang Committed Fraud as Associated Persons in Violation of Section 4o(1) 27

 D. Federated and Prestige Violated Section 4m(1) of the Act by Failing to Register as
 Commodity Pool Operators and Lee and Yang Violated Section 4k(2) of the Act by
 Failing to Register as Associated Persons 28

 E. Federated and Prestige Constitute a Common Enterprise 29

 F. Lee Is Liable for the Acts of the Prestige Enterprise, Pursuant to Section 13(b) of the
 Act 30

 G. Summary Judgment Is Proper As to the Relief Defendants 32

 H. Defendants Offered and Sold Unregistered Securities in Violation of Section 1-301 of
 the OUSA 33

 (1) The Investments Offered and Sold By Defendants Are Securities under the
 OUSA 33

 (2) Defendants Offered and Sold Securities in Oklahoma 36

 (3) The Securities Offered and Sold in Oklahoma should have been Registered
 under the OUSA 36

 I. Lee and Yang Failed to Register as Agents and Prestige and Federated Employed or
 Associated with Unregistered Agents, in Violation of Section 1-402 of the OUSA ... 37

 (1) Lee and Yang are Unregistered Agents 38

 (2) The Prestige Enterprise associated with Unregistered Agents 38

J. Defendant made Untrue Statements of Material Fact and Omissions of Material Fact in Connection with the Offer and Sale of Securities, in Violation of Section 1-501(2) of the OUSA	39
(1) Defendants made untrue statements of material fact in connection with the offer and sale of securities	40
(2) Defendants omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in connection with the offer and sale of securities	41
K. Defendants Employed a Device, Scheme, or Artifice to Defraud, in Violation of Section 1- 501(1) of the OUSA	42
L. Defendants Engaged in an Act, Practice, and Course of Business which operated or would operate as a Fraud or Deceit upon any Person, in Violation of Section 1-501(3) of the OUSA	44
IV. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aaron v. SEC,
 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....39, 42, 44

Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir.1998).....21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
 477 U.S. 242 , 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....20

Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.,
 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....42

Basic Incorporated v. Levinson,
 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....40

Bentley v. Cleveland County Bd. of County Com'rs,
 41 F.3d 600 (10th Cir. 1994).....37, 38

Brown v. Value Family Properties, LLC,
 2008 WL 1909223 (W.D.Okla. 2008)21

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 , 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....20

CFTC v. Commonwealth Fin. Group,
 874 F. Supp. 1345 (S.D. Fla. 1994)23, 25

CFTC ex rel. Kelley v. Skorupskas,
 605 F. Supp. 923, at 932-33 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....27

CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch,
 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002).....32

CFTC v. Noble Metals Int'l, Inc.,
 67 F. 3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995).....24

CFTC v. Noble Wealth Data Info. Servs., Inc.,
 90 F. Supp. 2d 676(D. Md. 2000)26, 29

CFTC v. R.J. Fitzgerald & Co.,
 310 F. 3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2002).....22, 23, 25

CFTC v. Rosenberg,
 85 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 2000)23

CFTC v. Skorupskas,
 605 F. Supp. 923 (E.D. Mich. 1985).....26, 27, 28

CFTC v. U.S. Metals Depository Co.,
 468 F. Supp. 1149 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....25

CFTC v. Weinberg,
 287 F. Supp. 2d. 1100 (C.D. Cal. 2006)26

Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC,
 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964).....29

Do v. Lind-Waldock & Co. (1994-1996 Transfer Binder) Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 25,516
 at 43,321 (CFTC Sept. 27, 1995) 24

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
 425 U.S. 185, 96 S.Ct. 1375 , 47 L.Ed.2d 668 (1976).....42

Fibro Trust, Inc. v. Brahman Financial, Inc.,
 974 P.2d 288 (Utah 1999)39, 42

FTC v. Wolf,
 1997-1 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 71,713 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 1996).....29

Hackbart v. Holmes,
 675 F.2d 1114 (10th Cir. 1982).....42

In re Apache Trading Corp., [1990-1992 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 25,251
 at 34,766 (CFTC Mar. 11, 1992) 31

In re Commodities Int’l Corp., [1996-1998 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶
 26,943 at 44,563-64 (CFTC Jan. 14, 1997)23, 25

In re GNP Commodities, Inc., [1990-1992 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶
 25,360 at 39,218 (CFTC Aug. 11, 1992) (the same conduct that violates section 4b can be used
 to establish a violation of section 4o(1)(A) and (B)), *aff’d in part and modified sub nom.*

Monieson v. CFTC, 996 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1993) 28

In re JCC, Inc., CFTC No. 89-4, 1994 WL 183817, *11 (CFTC May 12, 1994) *aff’d sub nom.*

JCC, Inc. v. CFTC, 63 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1995)24, 30

In re Kolter, [1994-1996 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 26,262 at 42,198
 (CFTC Nov. 8, 1994) (citing *Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co.*, 847 F.2d 673, 678-79 (11th Cir.
 1988)28

In re Slusser, [1998-1999 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 27,701 at 48,313
 (CFTC July 19, 1999), *aff’d in relevant part and rev’d sub nom.*, *Slusser v. CFTC*, 210 F.3d 783
 (7th Cir. 2000) 28

In re Spiegel, [1987-1990 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 24,103 at 34,767
 (CFTC Jan. 12, 1998) 31

Jordan Ashley,
 1994-1 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 70,57029

Lawrence v. CFTC,
 759 F. 2d 767 (9th Cir. 1985).....24

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 , 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538.....21

Mustang Fuel Corp. v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co.,
 561 F.2d 202 (10th Cir.1977).....20

National Inv. Consultants,
 2005 WL 2072105.....24

Renfro v. City of Emporia,
 948 F.2d 1529 (10th Cir. 1991).....37, 38

RST Service Mfg., Inc. v. Musselwhite,
 628 P.2d 366 (Okla. 1981)37, 38

SEC v. Cavanagh,
 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....32

<u>SEC v. Cherif,</u>	
933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991).....	32
<u>SEC v. Colello,</u>	
139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998).....	32
<u>SEC v. Elliot,</u>	
953 F.2d 1560 n.1 (11th Cir. 1992).....	29
<u>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.,</u>	
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	34
<u>Slusser v. CFTC,</u>	
210 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<u>State ex rel. Day v. Petco Oil and Gas, Inc.,</u>	
558 P.2d 1163 (Okla. 1977).....	34
<u>State ex rel. Day v. Southwest Mineral Energy, Inc.,</u>	
617 P.2d 1334 (Okla. 1980).....	39
<u>Sunshine Art Studios, Inc. v. FTC,</u>	
481 F.2d 1171 (1st Cir. 1973).....	29
<u>Thomas v. Wichita Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</u>	
968 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir.1992).....	20
<u>Trivectra v. Ushijima,</u>	
144 P.3d 1 (Haw. 2006).....	39, 42
<u>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,</u>	
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	40
<u>Waltham Precision Instrument Co. v. FTC,</u>	
327 F.2d 427(7th Cir.).....	29
<u>Wasnick v. Refco, Inc.,</u>	
911 F.2d. 345 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<u>Zale Corp. and Corrigan-Republic, Inc. v. FTC,</u>	
473 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1973).....	29
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. Section 77r(b).....	36
7 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.,.....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. §§ 4k(2), 6m(1), and 6o(1) (2006).....	30
7 U.S.C. §§ 6b(a)(2).....	21
7 U.S.C. §§ 6b(a)(2)(A)-(C).....	30
7 U.S.C. §§ 6b(a)(2)(i)-(iii) (2006).....	30
7 U.S.C. §§ 6m(1) and 4k(2).....	28
7 U.S.C. §1a(5) (2006).....	27
7 U.S.C. §6k(2) (2006).....	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 71, §§1-101 through 1-701.....	<i>passim</i>
Uniform Securities Act of 2002.....	39, 44

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(e).....20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....1

Regulations

17 C.F.R §§ 4.24 and 4.25 (2008).....12
17 C.F.R. §§ 1.1 et seq.....1
